8.

9.

. Roll Call

. Prayer

LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

. Pledge of Allegiance
. Reading of Journal

. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
. Introduction of Resolutions

. Introduction of Bills

Senate Bills on First Reading

Reports of Committees

ORDER OF THE DAY
MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

MORNING HOUR

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

HB 703
13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11,
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 8 RET-W/ AMD HB
HB 9 RET-W/AMD HB
HB 10 RET-W/AMD HB
HB 26 RET-W/ AMD HB
HB 27 RET-FAV HB
HB 28 RET-FAV HB
HB 29 RET-FAV HB
HB 30 RET-FAV HB
HB 31 RET-FAV HB
HB 32 RET-FAV HB
HB 33 RET-FAV HB
HB 34  RET-FAV HB
HB 38 RET-FAV HB
HB 40 RET-W/ AMD HB
HB 41 RET-FAV HB
HB 67 MPC-FAV HB

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 3/21/2018

HCR

3, 4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Morning Hour

Scheduled for floor debate on 3/19/2018

90, 122, 129,
7, 45, 48,

HB
HB

Scheduled for floor debate on 3/20/2018

109, 134, 150,
267, 294, 326,

HB

Scheduled for floor debate on 3/21/2018
520, 524, 527,

HB

146, 175, 250,
53, 74, 85,

154, 156, 169,
346, 363, 366,

551, 620, 641,

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

Page 1

13,

68

77
102
117
181
213
218
230
311
406
434
578
599
683
684
704

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

312,
86

176,
367,

642

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

92, 101, 166,

MPC-FAV
MPC-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
MPC-FAV
JUD-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
JUD-FAV
MPC-W/ AMD
MPC-FAV
L&IR-FAV
MPC-FAV
L&IR-W/ AMD
L&IR-FAV
MPC-FAV
MPC-FAV
ASUB

375

182, 183, 206,
371, 443, 445

211

247,



HB

124

Page 2



DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [17 items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

HB90

HB122

HB129

HB132

HB146

HB175

HB250

HB312

HB375

HB7

HB45

HB48

HB51

HB53

HB74

TALBOT

DEVILLIER

REYNOLDS

ZERINGUE

DAVIS

JAMES

S.BISHOP

ABRAHAM

ABRAMSON

G.MILLER

CONNICK

CARPENTER

LEBAS

TALBOT

DAVIS

CAPITAL OUTLAY Requires certain legisative
committees to approve line of credit
recommendations for nonstate entity projects

CAPITAL OUTLAY Providesrelative to capital
outlay reform

CAPITAL OUTLAY Exempts certain
Department of Wildlife and Fisheries projects
from the capital outlay process

CAPITAL OUTLAY Providesrelative to the
local match requirements for nonstate entities
applying for capital outlay funding

CAPITAL OUTLAY Defines "economic
devel opment project” for purposes of alate
approval recommendation from the secretary of
the Dept. of Economic Devel opment

TAX/TAX REBATES Authorizes arebate for
taxpayers who donate to certain higher education
scholarship and grant programs

TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Changes
requirements for newspaper advertisement of a
public notice for a hearing concerning an increase
in aproperty tax without voter approval

TAX CREDITS Prohibits certain types of
productions from being eligible for the motion
picture production tax credit

TAX/TAX REBATES Changes dligibility
requirements for the Quality Jobs Program for
employersin parishes with relatively low per
capitaincome

ETHICS/CODE Providesrelative to certain
statements required to be filed by elected officials

LICENSING Requires third-party logistics
providers to obtain controlled dangerous substance
licenses

PUBLIC BLDGS/GROUNDS-ST Namesthe
baseball operational center at Southern University
in Baton Rouge in honor of Roger Cador

ETHICS/DUAL OFFICEHOLDG Provides an
exception from dual officeholding lawsto allow a
certified public accountant to hold an office on a
school board and employment with a sheriff to
provide financial or accounting services

ETHICS/CODE Prohibits public servantsin state
government from engaging in certain activities
with public funds and assets

STUDENT S Requires schools to provide
information relative to influenza and immunization
against the influenza virus



16. HB85

17. HB86

JAMES

JAMES

ETHICS/FINANCIAL DISCLOS Exempts
board members of a neighborhood security and
improvement district from Tier 2.1 financia
disclosure requirements

ETHICS Provides an ethics exception to allow
governing authority members and employees of a
political subdivision or special district that
operates parks and recreation facilities and the
immediate family members of such persons to rent
afacility for an event subject to certain conditions



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MARCH 20, 2018

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [23items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

HB109

HB134

HB150

HB151

HB154

HB156

HB169

HB176

HB182

HB183

HB206

HB247

HB267

HB29%4

HB326

HB330

HOFFMANN

ANDERS

LEBAS

LEBAS

MAGEE

BACALA

TALBOT

LEGER

JOHNSON

N.LANDRY

ANDERS

HUVAL

ANDERS

P.SMITH

HENSGENS

JORDAN

SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of
Children and Family Services

INSURANCE/HEALTH Providesfor
identification of health plan coverage type

PHARMACI ST S Authorizes the La. Board of
Pharmacy to waive license and certification
renewal feesfor military spouses

PHARMACI ST S Revises the definition of
"approved college of pharmacy" asused inthe La.
Pharmacy Practice Act

CHILDREN/SUPPORT Providesrelative to
access to certain information for purposes of child
support enforcement

MEDICAID Providesrelative to the task force on
coordination of Medicaid fraud detection and
prevention initiatives

INSURANCE Provides for notice of the
cancellation of an insurance policy

STUDENT S Requires students who are entering
eleventh grade or who are 16 and entering any
grade to provide satisfactory evidence of current
immuni zation against meningococcal disease asa
condition of school entry

CHILDRENS CODE Providesrelative to the
Indian Child Welfare Act

SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of
Education

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER Permits the
employment of a convicted felon in the business of
insurance in certain circumstances

INSURANCE/SURPLUS LINE Providesrelative
to types of coverage available under surplus lines
insurance

INSURANCE Providesrelative to prohibited acts
for insurers and insurance producers

STUDENTS Changes references to "at-risk"
students to students who are "economically
disadvantaged” throughout Title 17 of the
Louisiana Revised Statutes

LEGISLATION Makes technical correctionsto
various provisions of law within the purview of the
legislative committees on health and welfare

INSURANCE Provides for insurance producer
prelicensing program requirements



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

HB346

HB363

HB366

HB367

HB371

HB443

HB445

HILFERTY

HUVAL

JORDAN

PIERRE

CHANEY

P.SMITH

STOKES

ETHICS/CODE Removes an ethics exception
which allows a person to be employed by a board
when the person has served as a member of the
board as designee of a mayor of certain
municipalities

INSURANCE Providesrelative to the registration
of controlling persons for business entities acting
as insurance producers

INSURANCE Provides relative to nonprofit
funeral service associations

SCHOOL S/HIGH SCHOOL Providesrelative to
the State Seal of Biliteracy recognizing high
school graduates who meet certain academic
eligibility criteriarelative to language proficiency

CHILDREN/ABUSE Provides relative to
reporting of child abuse and neglect

HEALTH/MEDICAL TREATMENT Provides
with respect to reporting requirements for avictim
of a sexually-oriented criminal offense

HEALTH Provides relative to the Louisiana
Licensed Professional Vocational Rehabilitation
Counselors Board of Examiners



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [2 items]

1. HCR3

2. HCR4

FOIL

ABRAHAM

CONSTITUTION/CONVENTION Createsa
commission to study the feasibility of a
constitutional convention and make
recommendations relative thereto

U.S. CONSTITUTION Provides for the selection
and authority of commissioners representing the
state when a convention is called to propose
amendments to the U.S. Constitution pursuant to
ArticleV

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [8itemg]

1. HB520

2. HB524

3. HB527

4. HB546

5. HB551

6. HB620

7. HB641

8. HB642

JOHNSON

CARPENTER

STAGNI

LEBAS

HUVAL

G.CARTER

PIERRE

PIERRE

CHILDRENS CODE Providesrelative to
disclosure of information in the state centra
registry of reports of child abuse and neglect

PUBLIC OFFL SEM PS Requires policies
prohibiting sexual harassment and annual training
on preventing sexual harassment

CHILDRENS CODE Revises certain provisions
of the Safe Haven Law

HEALTH/EMERG MED SERVICE Amends
provisions of law regarding emergency medical
response vehicles

INSURANCE Providesrelative to the Louisiana
Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association

VETERANS Requires the office of vital records
to share data regarding veterans

INSURANCE Providesrelative to the licensing
and regulation of insurance producers

INSURANCE Providesrelative to the Bail Bond
Apprentice Program



DATE: Mar 15, 2018
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 2:54 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER  DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

TODAYS DATE: Mar 15, 2018
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:

2:54 PM
5
1

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HBS
HB9
HB10
HB26
HB27
HB28
HB29
HB30
HB31
HB32
HB33
HB34
HB38
HB40
HB41
HB67
HB68
HB77
HB102
HB117
HB181
HB213
HB218
HB230
HB311
HB406
HB434
HB578

lvey
lvey
lvey
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Pearson
Hollis
lvey
lvey
Bagley

Brown, Terry

Hensgens
Zeringue
Miller, D.
Armes
Jackson
Jackson
Berthelot
Leger
Jefferson
Hensgens
Johnson

RET-W/ AMD
RET-W/ AMD
RET-W/ AMD
RET-W/ AMD
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-FAV
RET-W/ AMD
RET-FAV
MPC-FAV
MPC-FAV
MPC-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
MPC-FAV
JUD-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
JUD-FAV
MPC-W/ AMD
MPC-FAV
L&IR-FAV
MPC-FAV
L&IR-W/ AMD



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

TODAYS DATE: Mar 15, 2018

TIME:

LEG. DAY:

PAGE:

2:54 PM
5
2

HB599
HB683
HB684
HB704

Jefferson
Abramson
Abramson
Smith, P.

L&IR-FAV
MPC-FAV
MPC-FAV
ASUB



