# LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

	MORN	IING H	OUR					
1. Roll Call								
2. Prayer								
3. Pledge of Allegiance								
4. Reading of Journal								
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communication	s							
6. Introduction of Resolutions								
7. Introduction of Bills								
8. Senate Bills on First Reading								
9. Reports of Committees								
12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Re	ferred to	Commit	tee					
13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Re								
SB 3, 4, 5, 6,		9,	11,	13,	92,	101,	166,	211
HB 8 RET-W/ AMD HB 9 RET-W/ AMD HB 10 RET-W/ AMD HB 26 RET-W/ AMD HB 27 RET-FAV HB 28 RET-FAV HB 29 RET-FAV HB 30 RET-FAV HB 31 RET-FAV HB 32 RET-FAV HB 32 RET-FAV HB 33 RET-FAV HB 34 RET-FAV HB 35 RET-FAV HB 36 RET-FAV HB 37 RET-FAV HB 38 RET-FAV HB 38 RET-FAV HB 39 RET-FAV HB 30 RET-FAV HB 31 RET-FAV	aby com		HB H	68 77 102 117 181 213 218 230 311 406 434 578 599 683 684 704	MPC- JUD- JUD- MPC- MPC- L&IR- MPC-	-FAV W/ AMD -FAV W/ AMD -FAV -FAV -FAV -FAV -FAV -FAV -FAV	)	
REGU	LAR OF	RDER (	OF THE	DAY				
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third	Reading	for Fina	l Consid	deration				
Scheduled for floor debate on 3/21/2018 HCR 3, 4								
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Pa	ssage							
Scheduled for floor debate on 3/19/2018         HB       90,       122,       129,       132,         HB       7,       45,       48,       51,		175, 74,	250, 85,	312, 86	375			
Scheduled for floor debate on 3/20/2018								
HB 109, 134, 150, 151, 267, 294, 326, 330,		156, 363,	169, 366,	176, 367,	182, 371,	183, 443,	206, 445	247,
Scheduled for floor debate on 3/21/2018			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2.42				

#### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

520, 524, 527, 546, 551, 620, 641, 642

#### **Morning Hour**

ΗВ

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

#### **DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018**

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [17 items]

1.	НВ90	TALBOT	CAPITAL OUTLAY Requires certain legislative committees to approve line of credit recommendations for nonstate entity projects
2.	HB122	DEVILLIER	<b>CAPITAL OUTLAY</b> Provides relative to capital outlay reform
3.	HB129	REYNOLDS	CAPITAL OUTLAY Exempts certain Department of Wildlife and Fisheries projects from the capital outlay process
4.	HB132	ZERINGUE	<b>CAPITAL OUTLAY</b> Provides relative to the local match requirements for nonstate entities applying for capital outlay funding
5.	HB146	DAVIS	CAPITAL OUTLAY Defines "economic development project" for purposes of a late approval recommendation from the secretary of the Dept. of Economic Development
6.	HB175	JAMES	<b>TAX/TAX REBATES</b> Authorizes a rebate for taxpayers who donate to certain higher education scholarship and grant programs
7.	HB250	S.BISHOP	TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Changes requirements for newspaper advertisement of a public notice for a hearing concerning an increase in a property tax without voter approval
8.	HB312	ABRAHAM	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Prohibits certain types of productions from being eligible for the motion picture production tax credit
9.	НВ375	ABRAMSON	TAX/TAX REBATES Changes eligibility requirements for the Quality Jobs Program for employers in parishes with relatively low per capita income
10.	HB7	G.MILLER	ETHICS/CODE Provides relative to certain statements required to be filed by elected officials
11.	HB45	CONNICK	<b>LICENSING</b> Requires third-party logistics providers to obtain controlled dangerous substance licenses
12.	HB48	CARPENTER	PUBLIC BLDGS/GROUNDS-ST Names the baseball operational center at Southern University in Baton Rouge in honor of Roger Cador
13.	HB51	LEBAS	ETHICS/DUAL OFFICEHOLDG Provides an exception from dual officeholding laws to allow a certified public accountant to hold an office on a school board and employment with a sheriff to provide financial or accounting services
14.	HB53	TALBOT	<b>ETHICS/CODE</b> Prohibits public servants in state government from engaging in certain activities with public funds and assets
15.	HB74	DAVIS	<b>STUDENTS</b> Requires schools to provide information relative to influenza and immunization against the influenza virus

16.	HB85	<b>JAMES</b>	ETHICS/FINANCIAL DISCLOS Exempts
-----	------	--------------	----------------------------------

board members of a neighborhood security and improvement district from Tier 2.1 financial disclosure requirements

17. **HB86 JAMES ETHICS** Provides an ethics exception to allow

governing authority members and employees of a political subdivision or special district that operates parks and recreation facilities and the immediate family members of such persons to rent a facility for an event subject to certain conditions

#### DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MARCH 20, 2018

### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [23 items]**

1.	HB109	HOFFMANN	SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of Children and Family Services
2.	HB134	ANDERS	<b>INSURANCE/HEALTH</b> Provides for identification of health plan coverage type
3.	HB150	LEBAS	<b>PHARMACISTS</b> Authorizes the La. Board of Pharmacy to waive license and certification renewal fees for military spouses
4.	HB151	LEBAS	PHARMACISTS Revises the definition of "approved college of pharmacy" as used in the La. Pharmacy Practice Act
5.	HB154	MAGEE	CHILDREN/SUPPORT Provides relative to access to certain information for purposes of child support enforcement
6.	HB156	BACALA	<b>MEDICAID</b> Provides relative to the task force on coordination of Medicaid fraud detection and prevention initiatives
7.	HB169	TALBOT	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides for notice of the cancellation of an insurance policy
8.	HB176	LEGER	STUDENTS Requires students who are entering eleventh grade or who are 16 and entering any grade to provide satisfactory evidence of current immunization against meningococcal disease as a condition of school entry
9.	HB182	JOHNSON	<b>CHILDRENS CODE</b> Provides relative to the Indian Child Welfare Act
10.	HB183	<b>N.LANDRY</b>	SUNSET LAW Re-creates the Department of Education
11.	HB206	ANDERS	<b>INSURANCE COMMISSIONER</b> Permits the employment of a convicted felon in the business of insurance in certain circumstances
12.	HB247	HUVAL	<b>INSURANCE/SURPLUS LINE</b> Provides relative to types of coverage available under surplus lines insurance
13.	HB267	ANDERS	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to prohibited acts for insurers and insurance producers
14.	HB294	P.SMITH	STUDENTS Changes references to "at-risk" students to students who are "economically disadvantaged" throughout Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
15.	HB326	HENSGENS	<b>LEGISLATION</b> Makes technical corrections to various provisions of law within the purview of the legislative committees on health and welfare
16.	HB330	JORDAN	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides for insurance producer prelicensing program requirements

17.	HB346	HILFERTY	ETHICS/CODE Removes an ethics exception which allows a person to be employed by a board when the person has served as a member of the board as designee of a mayor of certain municipalities
18.	HB363	HUVAL	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to the registration of controlling persons for business entities acting as insurance producers
19.	HB366	JORDAN	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to nonprofit funeral service associations
20.	HB367	PIERRE	SCHOOLS/HIGH SCHOOL Provides relative to the State Seal of Biliteracy recognizing high school graduates who meet certain academic eligibility criteria relative to language proficiency
21.	HB371	CHANEY	<b>CHILDREN/ABUSE</b> Provides relative to reporting of child abuse and neglect
22.	HB443	P.SMITH	<b>HEALTH/MEDICAL TREATMENT</b> Provides with respect to reporting requirements for a victim of a sexually-oriented criminal offense
23.	HB445	STOKES	<b>HEALTH</b> Provides relative to the Louisiana Licensed Professional Vocational Rehabilitation Counselors Board of Examiners

#### DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018

### HRs AND HCRs FINAL CONSIDERATION - [2 items]

1. HCR3	FOIL	CONSTITUTION/CONVENTION Creates a commission to study the feasibility of a constitutional convention and make recommendations relative thereto
2. HCR4	ABRAHAM	<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b> Provides for the selection and authority of commissioners representing the state when a convention is called to propose amendments to the U.S. Constitution pursuant to Article V

#### **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [8 items]

1.	HB520	JOHNSON	CHILDRENS CODE Provides relative to disclosure of information in the state central registry of reports of child abuse and neglect
2.	HB524	CARPENTER	<b>PUBLIC OFFLS/EMPS</b> Requires policies prohibiting sexual harassment and annual training on preventing sexual harassment
3.	HB527	STAGNI	<b>CHILDRENS CODE</b> Revises certain provisions of the Safe Haven Law
4.	HB546	LEBAS	<b>HEALTH/EMERG MED SERVICE</b> Amends provisions of law regarding emergency medical response vehicles
5.	HB551	HUVAL	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to the Louisiana Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association
6.	HB620	G.CARTER	<b>VETERANS</b> Requires the office of vital records to share data regarding veterans
7.	HB641	PIERRE	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to the licensing and regulation of insurance producers
8.	HB642	PIERRE	<b>INSURANCE</b> Provides relative to the Bail Bond Apprentice Program

## INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Mar 15, 2018
TIME: 2:54 PM
PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

**ACTION** 

# REPORTED BY COMMITTEE MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

TODAYS DATE: Mar 15, 2018
TIME: 2:54 PM
LEG. DAY: 5
PAGE: 1

#### **MORNING HOUR 16**

#### HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB8	Ivey	RET-W/ AMD
HB9	Ivey	RET-W/ AMD
HB10	Ivey	RET-W/ AMD
HB26	Pearson	RET-W/ AMD
HB27	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB28	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB29	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB30	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB31	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB32	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB33	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB34	Pearson	RET-FAV
HB38	Hollis	RET-FAV
HB40	Ivey	RET-W/ AMD
HB41	Ivey	RET-FAV
HB67	Bagley	MPC-FAV
HB68	Brown, Terry	MPC-FAV
HB77	Hensgens	MPC-FAV
HB102	Zeringue	JUD-W/ AMD
HB117	Miller, D.	MPC-FAV
HB181	Armes	JUD-FAV
HB213	Jackson	JUD-W/ AMD
HB218	Jackson	JUD-FAV
HB230	Berthelot	MPC-W/ AMD
HB311	Leger	MPC-FAV
HB406	Jefferson	L&IR-FAV
HB434	Hensgens	MPC-FAV
HB578	Johnson	L&IR-W/ AMD

# REPORTED BY COMMITTEE MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

TODAYS DATE: Mar 15, 2018
TIME: 2:54 PM
LEG. DAY: 5
PAGE: 2

HB599	Jefferson	L&IR-FAV
HB683	Abramson	MPC-FAV
HB684	Abramson	MPC-FAV
HB704	Smith, P.	ASUB